PJ79L00  Series
3-Terminal  Negative Output Voltage Regulators
 1-8 2002/07.rev.A
he PJ79L00 Series negative voltage regulatorsare
inexpensive, easy-to-use devices suitable for a
multitude of applications that require up to 100 mA.
Like their higher powered PJ7900 Series negative
regulators, this series features thermal shutdown and current

T
FEATURES
ORDERING INFORMATION Pin  1. Ground
         2.  Input
         3. Output
TO-92
SOT-89
Pin   1.Ground
          2 .Input
3.Output
TYPICAL CONNECTING CIRCUIT
SOP-8
Pin  1.Vout  5. Gnd
         2. Vin   6. Vin
         3. Vin   7. Vin
         4. Nc    8.  Nc
CIRCUIT SCHEMATIC
REPRESENTATIVE CIRCUIT SCHEMATIC
SOP-8 is an nternally modified SO-8 Package.
Pins 2,3,6 and 7 are electrically comon to the die
attach flag. This internal lead frame modification
decreases package thermal resistance and
increases power dissipation capability when
appropriagely mounted on a printed circuit board.
SOP-8 conforms to all external dimensions of the
standard SO-8Package
 (Heatsink surface connected to Pin 2)
PJ79L00  Series
3-Terminal  Negative Output Voltage Regulators
 2-8 2002/07.rev.A
             RATING SYMBOL PJ79L00  Series   Unit
 Input Voltage Vin *1 - 35      V
 Input Voltage Vin *2 - 40      V
 Storage Temperature Tstg - 65 to 150 °C
Junction Temperature Range TJ 0 to 150 °C
Note:  *1. PJ79L05
           *2. PJ79L12, PJ79L15, PJ79L18
           *3. PJ79L24
 ( VI = -10V , IO = 40 mA, CI = 0.33 µF, CO = 0.1 µF, 0°C < TJ < 125°C unless otherwise noted.)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Output Voltage (TJ = + 25°C) VO - 4.8 - 5.0 - 5.2 Vdc
Line Regulation  (TJ = + 25°C)